restatement of comparatives, but the cumulative opening impact is posted to reserves on the transition date.
For leases, which were previously classified as finance leases under IAS 17, the carrying amount of the
right-of-use asset and lease liability on transition is the same as the carrying amount of the lease asset and
lease liability calculated in accordance with IAS17.
A right-of-use asset and lease liability are now recognised for leases considered to be operating leases in
accordance with IAS 17.  As it is not possible to calculate the rate implicit in these leases, the lease liabilities
are calculated as the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Group’s estimated
incremental borrowing rate (IBR).  Right-of-use assets are reported as the same value as the lease liability,
adjusted for any lease prepayments or accruals, at the transition date.

3. Changes in significant accounting policies

59585 Goodwin Directors Report 2020.qxp_Layout 1  19/08/2020  13:55  Page 58

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

3. Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

The IFRS 16 impact on the balance sheet as at 30th April, 2020 is as follows:
   IFRS 16
   IFRS 16 adjustments IAS 17

Property, plant and equipment … … …   …   …   … 69,626 3,805 73,431
Right-of-use assets … … … … …   …   …   … 5,343 (5,343) -
Lease liabilities … … … … …   …   …   … (2,822) 1,566 (1,256)

Total   72,147 28 72,175

As outlined above, IFRS 16 has not had a significant impact on either the profit or loss or the net assets of the
Company.  For this reason, the Alternative Performance Measures in note 36 are considered to have been prepared
on a consistent basis.

Accounting estimates and judgments
The Group’s contracts are such that the terms are generally very clear in establishing whether they are or
contain leases, and consequently, significant judgements have not been required in assessing the contracts.
The Group’s incremental borrowing rates have been estimated separately for each country, in which leases are

[…]

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Forward exchange contracts / currency swaps
Assets not designated in a cash
flow hedge relationship … … … 37 37 16 21

Assets designated and effective
as cash flow hedging instruments … … 158 158 142 16

Total assets   195 195 158 37

Liabilities not designated in a cash
flow hedge relationship … … … (335) (335) (257) (78)

Liabilities designated and effective
as cash flow hedging instruments … … (1,358) (1,358) (1,213) (145)

Total liabilities   (1,693) (1,693) (1,470) (223)

59585 Goodwin Directors Report 2020.qxp_Layout 1  19/08/2020  13:56  Page 82

28.Financial risk management (continued)

d)  Capital management (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The Group has calculated the following sensitivities based on available data from forward contract markets
for the principal foreign currencies in which the Group operates.  Given recent fluctuations in rates, it is
deemed sensible to provide the quantum for a 1% change in rates to aid understanding. These figures can
be extrapolated proportionately to obtain an estimate of the impact of large movements. The Group’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other foreign currencies is not considered material.

2020 2019
£’000 £’000

Impact on equity (Profit)/loss (Profit)/loss

1% increase in US Dollar fx rate against pound Sterling … … … (633) (406)
1% increase in Euro fx rate against pound Sterling … … … … (202) (253)

1% decrease in US Dollar fx rate against pound Sterling … … … 633 406
1% decrease in Euro fx rate against pound Sterling … … … … 202 253

2020 2019
£’000 £’000

Impact on the statement of profit or loss (Profit)/loss (Profit)/loss

1% increase in US Dollar fx rate against pound Sterling … … … (102) (74)
1% increase in Euro fx rate against pound Sterling … … … … (175) 95

1% decrease in US Dollar fx rate against pound Sterling … … … 102 74
1% decrease in Euro fx rate against pound Sterling … … … … 175 (95)

1% increase in interest rates … … … … … … … - 235

81

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

59585 Goodwin Directors Report 2020.qxp_Layout 1  19/08/2020  13:56  Page 83

30th April, 2020 30th April, 2019
Carrying Carrying
amount Fair value amount Fair value

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Contract liabilities … … … … 18,965 18,965 18,002 18,002
Trade payables … … … … … 19,238 19,238 17,012 17,012
Other financial liabilities … … … 4,247 4,247 3,558 3,558
Deferred consideration … … … … - - 204 204
Finance lease liabilities … … … … 1,256 1,256 2,103 2,103
Operating lease liabilities … … … 1,566 1,566 - -
Bank loans and committed facilities… … 27,010 27,010 19,434 19,434
Bank overdrafts … … … … … 391 391 9,147 9,147

At fair value through the profit and loss
Derivative financial liabilities not designated in

a cash flow hedge relationship … … 185 185 335 335

Fair value – hedging instrument
Derivative financial liabilities designated and

effective as cash flow hedging instruments 1,088 1,088 1,358 1,358

Total financial liabilities … … … 73,946 73,946 71,153 71,153

Derivative financial assets and liabilities fair values in the above table are derived using Level 2 inputs as
defined by IFRS 7 as detailed in the paragraph below.
IFRS 7 requires that the classification of financial instruments at fair value be determined by reference to the
source of inputs used to derive the fair value. This classification uses the following three-level hierarchy:
Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; Level 2 - inputs other
than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as